

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/2/2023 12:53 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 101561-5

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 82800-2  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

P.E.L., a minor, and P.L. and J.L., a married  
couple and guardians of P.E.L.,

Plaintiffs–Respondents,

v.

PREMERA BLUE CROSS, a Washington health carrier,

Defendant–Petitioner.

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PREMERA BLUE  
CROSS'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Eleanor Hamburger, WSBA #26478  
Daniel S. Gross, WSBA #23992  
SIRIANNI YOUTZ SPOONEMORE  
HAMBURGER PLLC  
3101 Western Ave., Ste. 350  
Seattle, WA 98121  
Tel. (206) 223-0303  
ehamburger@sylaw.com  
dgross@sylaw.com

Marlena Grundy, WSBA #47026  
PNW STRATEGIC LEGAL  
SOLUTIONS, PLLC  
1408 140th Pl. NE, Ste. 170  
Bellevue, WA 98007  
Tel. (425) 223-5710  
marlena@pnwsls.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Respondents*

## Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT .....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
	A. PREMERA’S CONTRACT PROVIDES COVERAGE FOR RESIDENTIAL MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT. ....	5
	B. PREMERA’S ADOPTION OF THE EXCLUSION DEVIATED SUBSTANTIALLY FROM ITS STANDARD PRACTICES.....	6
	C. P.E.L. REQUIRED MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT AT EVOKE, A LICENSED WILDERNESS FACILITY. ....	12
	D. P.E.L.’s TREATMENT AT EVOKE WAS MEDICALLY NECESSARY. ....	13
	E. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	14
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	15
	A. PREMERA’S PETITION DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE ANY RAP 13.4 FACTORS. ....	15
	1. Insureds May Enforce Premera’s Promise to Comply with the ACA Parity Requirements. ....	15
	B. INSURANCE BAD FAITH CLAIMS MAY BE PURSUED WITHOUT EVIDENCE OF OBJECTIVE SYMPTOMOLOGY.....	22

C.	IF PREMERA’S PETITION IS ACCEPTED, THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER ADDITIONAL ISSUES, PURSUANT TO RAP 13.4 .....	24
1.	Premera’s Policy Facially Violated the ACA’s Parity Requirements. ....	24
2.	Premera Violated WAC 284-43-7080(2) When It Administered its Wilderness Exclusion.....	26
3.	A Reasonable Jury Could Find That Premera Violated the ACA’s Parity Law when it failed to conduct a formal medical necessity review or Parity Act analysis of Wilderness programs. ....	29
V.	CONCLUSION .....	31
VI.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>A.F. v. Providence Health Plan</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (D. Or. 2014) .....	26
<i>A.Z. v. Regence Blueshield</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	26, 29
<i>Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 323 (2000) .....	28
<i>Briscoe v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9447 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2020).....	24
<i>Briscoe v. Health Care Service Corp.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....	3, 22, 23, 24
<i>Condry v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-00183-VC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130089 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2017) .....	19
<i>Coventry v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269 (1998) .....	28
<i>Danny P. v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 891 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26, 30
<i>Doe v. United Behavioral Health</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....	30
<i>Dombrosky v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 245 (1996) .....	27
<i>Drollinger v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 383 (1990) .....	10

<i>Durant v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1, 11 (2018) .....	17, 18
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Serv., Inc.</i> , 993 P.2d 366 (Cal. 2000) .....	20
<i>Gallagher v. Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	26, 31
<i>Hallauer v. Spectrum Properties, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 126 (2001) .....	33
<i>Heston v. Int'l Med. Grp.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 3d 963 (S.D. Ind. 2021).....	19
<i>J.G. v. Boeing Co. Master Welfare Plan</i> , No. C20-1510RSL, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11308 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 23, 2023) .....	13, 15
<i>Kyrkos v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 669 (1993) .....	18
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tripp</i> , 144 Wn.2d 1 (2001) .....	18
<i>Marlena Mills v. BlueCross Blueshield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2730 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 9, 2017) .....	21
<i>Michael D. v. Anthem Health Plan of Ky. Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 1159 (D. Utah 2019).....	31
<i>Mingus v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Kan., Inc.</i> ,	

2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179159 (D. Kan. Oct. 30, 2017).....	24
<i>N.R. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 24 F.4th 740 (1st Cir. 2022).....	26, 29
<i>O.S.T. v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 691 (2014) .....	32, 33
<i>S.L. v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149764 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 17, 2020) .....	14
<i>Unitedhealthcare of N.Y., Inc. v. Lacewell</i> , 967 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>UNUM Life Ins. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358, 119 S. Ct. 1380 (1999).....	18
<i>Vorpahl v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121316 (D. Mass. July 20, 2018).....	26, 31
<i>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43 (2007) .....	3, 28
<i>York v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199888 (S.D. Iowa Sep. 6, 2017), <i>affirmed</i> , 965 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 22, 23, 26

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1011 .....	22
15 U.S.C. §1012 .....	22
15 U.S.C. §1101 .....	21

29 U.S.C. §1132(a).....	23
29 U.S.C. §1185a(a)(4) .....	7
42 U.S.C. §18031(j) .....	23
42 U.S.C. §300gg-26(a)(3).....	passim
ORS §§418.205–.327 .....	13
ORS §418.205(7)(a) .....	13
RCW 48.18.510.....	17
RCW 48.44.341 .....	34

**Regulations**

45 C.F.R. §146.136(c).....	7
WAC 284-43-7000 .....	32
WAC 284-43-7080(2) .....	passim

**Rules**

RAP 13.4 .....	passim
